

No. 141, Original

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
and STATE OF COLORADO,

Defendants.

—◆—
**On Exceptions To The First
Interim Report Of The Special Master**

—◆—
**STATE OF NEW MEXICO'S
REPLY TO THE EXCEPTIONS OF
THE UNITED STATES AND COLORADO**

HECTOR H. BALDERAS
New Mexico
Attorney General
TANIA MAESTAS
Deputy Attorney General
MARCUS J. RAEL, JR.*
Special Assistant
Attorney General
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
P.O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
505-239-4672
marcus@roblesrael.com
**Counsel of Record*

MARCUS J. RAEL, JR.
DAVID A. ROMAN
LINDSAY R. DRENNAN
Special Assistant
Attorneys General
ROBLES, RAEL & ANAYA, P.C.
500 Marquette Avenue NW,
Suite 700
Albuquerque, New Mexico
87102
505-242-2228

BENNET W. RALEY
LISA M. THOMPSON
MICHAEL A. KOPP
Special Assistant
Attorneys General
TROUT RALEY
1120 Lincoln Street,
Suite 1600
Denver, Colorado 80302
303-861-1963

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Special Master Correctly Concluded that the United States Cannot State a Compact Claim Against New Mexico	4
A. As a non-signatory to the Compact and an entity to which no water was allo- cated by the Compact, the United States lacks the authority to bring suit under the Compact	6
B. The United States' right to protect compliance with international treaties existed prior to the Compact and does not arise from the Compact	11
C. The United States' right to protect Project operations and its contract ob- ligations existed prior to the Compact and does not arise from the Compact ...	15
1. The United States' participation in other original actions does not sup- port its right to raise Compact claims in this case	19
2. <i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> does not sup- port the conclusion that the United States may sue for Compact viola- tions	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The United States Is Not a Third-Party Beneficiary of the Compact	29
III. The United States’ Exception Is an Improper Effort to Circumvent State Law	32
IV. The United States’ Arguments Regarding Federal Control and the Application of State Law Illustrate the Prejudice Resulting from the Special Master’s Premature Findings and Inappropriate Use of Extrinsic Evidence	36
V. New Mexico Supports Colorado’s Exception Recommending that the Court Refrain from Adopting in Totality the Special Master’s Report	39
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010)	27
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978)	33, 37
<i>City of Albuquerque v. Reynolds</i> , 379 P.2d 73 (N.M. 1962).....	38
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	33
<i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433 (1981)	6, 7, 8
<i>German Alliance Ins. Co. v. Home Water Supply Co.</i> , 226 U.S. 220 (1912)	29
<i>Glass v. United States</i> , 258 F.3d 1349, <i>opinion modified on reh'g</i> , 273 F.3d 1072 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 533 U.S. 1 (2001).....	21
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015).....	19
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 562 U.S. 820 (2010).....	19
<i>Klamath Irrigation Dist. v. United States</i> , 67 Fed. Cl. 504 (2005).....	29
<i>Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n v. Patter- son</i> , 204 F.3d 1206, <i>opinion amended on de- nial of reh'g</i> , 203 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 550 U.S. 932 (2007).....	19
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945).....	37
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 507 U.S. 584 (1993).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 515 U.S. 1 (1995).....	27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>New Mexico ex rel. State Engineer v. Elephant Butte Irrigation District</i> , No. 96-CV-888 (3rd Judicial Dist. Doña Ana County, NM)	33, 34, 35, 39
<i>Sanitary District of Chicago v. United States</i> , 266 U.S. 405 (1925)	12, 13
<i>Smith v. Central Ariz. Water Conservation Dist.</i> , 418 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Tarrant Reg’l Water Dist. v. Hermann</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2120 (2013).....	29
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm’n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978)	7
<i>United States v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 289 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>United States v. County of Arlington</i> , 669 F.2d 925 (4th Cir. 1982).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Nevada and California</i> , 412 U.S. 534 (1973).....	35
<i>United States v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 936 F.2d 206 (5th Cir. 1991).....	31, 32
<i>West Chelsea Buildings v. United States</i> , 109 Fed. Cl. 5 (2013)	31
<i>Wyoming v. Colorado</i> , 259 U.S. 419 (1922).....	19
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Compact Clause of the United States Constitution, Art. I, § 10, cl. 3	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1251(b)(2)	5, 39
43 U.S.C. § 383 (Section 8 of the Reclamation Act of 1902)	33, 35
43 U.S.C. § 666 (McCarran Amendment).....	33
Act of December 24, 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-575, 84 Stat. 1509	11
Act of March 2, 1929, ch. 520, 45 Stat. 1502.....	9, 10
Act of September 27, 1961, Art. 1.2(h), Pub. L. No. 87-328, 75 Stat. 688	11
Rio Grande Compact, Act of May 31, 1939, ch. 155, 53 Stat. 785.....	<i>passim</i>
Art. I	7, 17
Art. II.....	18
Art. IV.....	17
Art. VI.....	16, 17
Art. VII	18
Art. VIII.....	16, 18
Art. XII	18
Art. XIV	12
Art. XVI	12, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ans. of U.S., <i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , No. 105, Original (filed Jan. 30, 1989).....	23
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae on Mot. for Leave to File Bill of Compl., <i>Kansas v. Nebraska & Colorado</i> , No. 126, Original (filed Dec. 18, 1998).....	20
Convention between the United States and Mexico for the Equitable Distribution of the Waters of the Rio Grande for Irrigation Purposes, May 21, 1906, U.S.-Mex., 34 Stat. 2953.....	<i>passim</i>
Kansas’ Reply to Nebraska’s Br. in Opp. to Mot. for Leave to File, <i>Kansas v. Nebraska & Colorado</i> , No. 126, Original (filed Aug. 7, 1998).....	20
Mot. of the U.S. for Leave to Intervene as Party Def., <i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , No. 105, Original (filed Jan. 30, 1989).....	22, 23
Report of the Special Master, <i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , No. 105, Original (filed July 29, 1994).....	23
Resolution Adopted by Rio Grande Compact Commission at the Annual Meeting Held at El Paso, Texas, February 22-24, 1948, Changing Gaging Stations and Measurements of Deliveries by New Mexico	17
Second Interim Report of the Special Master, <i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , No. 108, Original (filed Apr. 9, 1992).....	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Second Report of the Special Master (Subject: Final Settlement Stipulation), <i>Kansas v. Nebraska & Colorado</i> , No. 126, Original (filed Apr. 16, 2003).....	19
U.S. Mot. for Leave to Intervene as Pl., Compl. in Intervention, and Mem. in Support, <i>Texas v. Colorado</i> , No. 29, Original (filed Apr. 19, 1968)	23
U.S. Mot. for Leave to Intervene as Pl., Compl. in Intervention, and Mem. in Support, <i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , No. 65, Original (filed Aug. 25, 1975)	21, 22
